2. Material Accounting Policies (continued)

Restatement of comparative year end information
The comparative period, as of 31 December 2023, has been restated due to an oversight in the calculation
of the value of the Company’s holding in Opera Limited. In 2023, Opera Limited was established as a
subsidiary of the Company to hold its shares in Oak, with the aim of creating a leading global financial
services business. In accordance with a share-for-share agreement, the Company's shares in Oak were
transferred to Opera and the Company also invested £37,780,112 in cash into Opera. Subsequent to this
transaction, Opera invested £5,147,556 of this cash to purchase the remaining minority shareholdings in
Oak Group. This reduction in cash was not recognised in the Company’s valuation of Opera at the year end,
resulting in an overstatement of the Company's share in Opera's fair market value by £4,714,150. The impact
of these restatements on the primary statements can be summarised as follows:

Statement of Comprehensive Income

 Previously Reported

Adjustments

Restated

31 December 2023 31 December 2023
 £  £

Income
Net gains/(losses) on financial assets at fair
value through profit or loss 4,351,014 (4,714,150) (363,136)

 4,351,014 (4,714,150) (363,136)

Expenses
Investment management fees (829,685) 17,678 (812,007)

Administration fees (77,769) 1,188 (76,581)
 (907,454) 18,866 (888,588)

Net impact in total profit/(loss) and total
comprehensive income/(loss) for the year 3,443,560 (4,695,284) (1,251,724)

Statement of Financial Position
 Previously Reported

Adjustments

Restated
 31 December 2023 31 December 2023

  £  £

Non-current assets

Financial assets at fair value through profit
or loss 96,244,436 (4,714,150) 91,530,286
 96,244,436 (4,714,150) 91,530,286

Current liabilities
Investment management fees 625,621 (17,678) 607,943

Administration fee 24,435 (1,188) 23,247
 650,056 (18,866) 631,190

Net impact in net assets  95,594,380 (4,695,284) 90,899,096

FINANCIAL SERVICES OPPORTUNITIES INVESTMENT FUND LIMITED

 13

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
For the period from 1 January 2024 to 30 June 2024

2. Material Accounting Policies (continued)

Restatement of comparative year end information (continued)

Statement of Changes in Equity
 Previously Reported

Adjustments

Restated
 31 December 2023 31 December 2023
 £  £

Reserves at 1 January 2023 4,177,759   -   4,177,759
Profit/(loss) and total comprehensive
income/(loss) for the year 3,829,296 (4,695,284) (865,988)

Dividend paid (766,406)   -   (766,406)

Reserves at 31 December 2023 7,240,649 (4,695,284) 2,545,365

Statement of Cash Flows

 Previously Reported
Adjustments

Restated
31 December 2023 31 December 2023

 (unaudited)  (unaudited)
 £  £

Cash flows from operating activities

Profit/(loss) and total comprehensive
income/(loss) for the year 3,829,296 (4,695,284) (865,988)

Adjusted for:
Net (gains)/losses on financial assets at
fair value through profit or loss (4,351,014) 4,714,150 363,136
Increase/(decrease) in trade and other
payables (excluding investment
transactions, loan interest and dividend
payable) 289,872 (18,866) 271,006

Net movement in Statement of Cash
Flows (231,846)

-   (231,846)

Segmental reporting
The Board has considered the requirements of IFRS 8 – “Operating Segments”. The Company has entered
into an investment management agreement with the Investment Manager. Subject to its terms and
conditions, the investment management agreement requires the Investment Manager to manage the
Company’s investment portfolio in accordance with the Company’s investment guidelines in effect from
time to time. However, the Board retains full responsibility to ensure that the Investment Manager adheres